provides a more complete understanding of AZZ’s financial performance, competitive position and

prospects for the future. Management also believes that investors regularly rely on non-GAAP financial

measures, such as EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA, to assess operating performance and that such

measures may highlight trends in the Company’s business that may not otherwise be apparent when

relying on financial measures calculated in accordance with GAAP.

Non-GAAP Disclosure of EBITDA

14

Q3 FY2021 EARNINGS PRESENTATION

Non-GAAP Disclosure of Consolidated EBITDA

15

In millions Consolidated

Q3 FY 21

Consolidated

Q3 FY 20

GAAP Net Income $19.7 $22.0

Adjustments to reconcile GAAP to non-

GAAP Financial Measures

Interest Expense $2.3 $3.3

Income Tax Expense $6.6 $8.8

Depreciation and Amortization Expense $11.0 $12.7

Total Adjustments $19.9 $24.8

Non-GAAP EBITDA $39.6 $46.8

$(millions) except EPS As Reported (a) Adjustment F/N As Adjusted

Sales 226.6$   -   226.6$

Gross Profit 54.7   -   54.7

   Gross Margin 24.1% 24.1%

SG&A 25.2   -   25.2

Loss on Sale/Impairment 1.6   (1.9)   (1) (0.3)

Operating Profit 27.9   1.9   29.8

   Operating Margin 12.3% 13.2%

Other (exp) / income net 0.7   -   0.7

Interest 2.3   -   2.3

Tax 6.6   0.5   (2) 7.1

Net Income 19.7   1.4   21.1

Shares Outstanding 26,051   -   26,051

Diluted EPS 0.76$   0.05$   0.81

Depreciation and Amortization
11.0   -   11.0

EBITDA 39.6$   1.9$   41.5$

Footnotes:

(a) - Reported in conformity with  US GAAP

(2) - $(0.5) tax adjustment is the tax benefit of the $1.9 million loss on sale of SMS

(1) - Relates to the Infrastructure Solutions loss on the disposal of the SMS business

Legend:

(r) – Reported

(a) – Adjusted

Current Year vs. Prior Year As Reported to As Adjusted